the volatility due to foreign exchange changes in OCI is accepted.
Additionally, the cash flow mismatch between net investments and
hedges is avoided. When a foreign subsidiary is expected to generate
net income and thereby dividend flows, those expected cash flows
can be hedged partly or in total.

Group’s total other comprehensive income was positively
affected by translation differences on foreign operations by EUR 27.0
(negatively affected 33.5) million.

Translation risk

Net investments by currency
EUR million Dec 31, 2024 Dec 31, 2023

Currency of net investment
CAD 22.8 21.7
CZK 14.5 13.8
NOK 53.2 52.8
RON 198.6 123.0
SEK 43.3 43.6
USD 527.7 470.2

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the base currency against the quote
currency, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax and equity due to changes in the fair value of
financial assets and liabilities.

A reasonably possible change is assumed to be a 10% base currency appreciation or depreciation against the quote currency.
A change of a different magnitude can also be estimated fairly accurately because the sensitivity is nearly linear.

Dec 31, 2024 Dec 31, 2023

Base currency Base currency
10% stronger 10% weaker 10% stronger 10% weaker

EUR million
Income

statement Equity
Income

statement Equity
Income

statement Equity
Income

statement Equity

Base currency / Quote currency
EUR/CAD -0.5 - -0.1 - -0.3 - 0.3 -
EUR/CZK 0.4 - -0.4 - 0.0 - 0.0 -
EUR/PLN 0.1 - -0.1 - -0.1 - 0.1 -
EUR/NOK -0.4 - -0.1 - -0.2 - -0.2 -
EUR/RON -1.9 - 1.9 - -0.4 - 0.4 -
EUR/SEK 0.0 - 0.0 - 0.2 - -0.2 -
EUR/USD 1.0 - -1.0 - 0.5 - -0.5 -

191Report by the
Board of Directors

Sustainability
Statement

Remuneration
Report

Corporate Governance
Statement

Year 2024 Financial
Statements

Interest rate risk
The Group Treasury manages interest rate risks associated with the
Group’s borrowings. The objective of the interest rate risk management
is to reduce uncertainty related to interest expenses and mitigate the
impact of adverse interest rate fluctuations.

The aim is that 25–75 percent of the interest rate risk exposure
is effectively fixed-rate debt including the potential interest rate
derivatives. The planned refinancing and new non-current interest-